

No. 03 - 1160

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AZEL P. SMITH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICICURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AND
THE TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANGELA DALFEN
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629

CATHY VENTRELL-MONSEES
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES
3208 Flushing Meadow Terr.
Chevy Chase, MD 20815
(301) 654-5316

ADELE P. KIMMEL
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1717 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 797-8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE LONGSTANDING REGULATORY INTERPRETATIONS OF THE ADEA RECOGNIZE THE RFOA PROVISION AS AN APPROPRIATE DEFENSE TO DISCRIMINATION CAUSED BY FACIALLY NEUTRAL PRACTICES | 4 |
| A. The DOL Regulations Interpreted the ADEA to Prohibit Age-Neutral Practices That Adversely Affected Older Workers, Unless Justified as Job-Related Under the Section 4(f)(1) Defense. | 5 |
| B. The DOL Regulations Are Consistent with the Statute and its Legislative History. | 8 |
| C. EEOC’s Longstanding Regulations of the RFOA Defense Track the DOL’s Interpretations. | 11 |
| D. The Regulations of Both the DOL and EEOC are Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.. | 12 |

| | |
|---|----|
| II. THE CONTEXT AND LANGUAGE OF THE RFOA PROVISION ESTABLISH IT AS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE TO A VIOLATION OF § 4(a) CAUSED BY A NON-AGE FACTOR | 15 |
| A. The OWBPA Exemplifies Congress’ Intent that the Provisions in ADEA § 4(f) Do Not Define the Act’s Prohibitions. | 15 |
| B. Congress Uses the Prefatory Language “Any Action Otherwise Prohibited” to Signify an Affirmative Defense. | 19 |
| C. The Placement of the RFOA Provision Contiguous to the ADEA’s Affirmative Defenses Strongly Supports Construction of the Provision as an Affirmative Defense. | 20 |
| D. The RFOA Defense Does Not Operate as a Denial of An Intent to Discriminate | 22 |
| III. THE RFOA PROVIDES A FEASIBLE DEFENSE TO PROVING AGE DISCRIMINATION UNDER A DISPARATE IMPACT THEORY. | 24 |
| A. The Term “Reasonable” in ADEA § 4(f)(1) Requires The Employer to Show That the Age-Neutral Factor is Job-Related | 24 |
| B. The Disparate Impact Method of Proof Insures that Employment Criteria are Job-Related | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <i>Cases</i> | PAGE(S) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Adams v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 255 F.3d 1322 (11 th Cir. 2001), writ dismissed as improvidently granted, 535 U.S. 228 (2002) | 4, 25 |
| <i>Adreani v. First Colonial Bankshares Corp.</i> , 154 F.3d 389 (7 th Cir. 1998) | 25 |
| <i>Allen v. Entergy Corp., Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 1010 (8 th Cir. 1999) | 28 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) | 2, 14 |
| <i>Bingler v. Johnson</i> 394 U.S. 741 (1969) | 13 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 2, 5, 12 |
| <i>DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995) | 4 |
| <i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977) | 6 |
| <i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods, Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981) | 13 |
| <i>EEOC v. Frances W. Parker School</i> , 41 F.3d 1073 (7 th Cir. 1994) | 4, 25 |
| <i>Ellis v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , | |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 73 F.3d 999 (10 th Cir. 1996) | 4, 10, 25 |
| <i>Evers v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2001) | 28 |
| <i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1236 (2004) | 16, 23 |
| <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) | 6, 8, 12, 27 |
| <i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) | 25 |
| <i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) | 20 |
| <i>Mahoney v. Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty, Inc.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1992), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 47 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 21 |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) | 22 |
| <i>Mullin v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 164 F.3d 696 (1 st Cir. 1999) | 4, 25 |
| <i>Public Employees Retirement System v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989) | 3, 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) | 24 |
| <i>Smith v. City of Des Moines</i> , 998 F.3d 1466 (8 th Cir. 1996) | 28 |
| <i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , | |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 351 F.3d 183 (5 th Cir. 2003) | 4, 5, 13 |
| <i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999) | 28 |
| <i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) | 22 |
| <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985) | 20, 21 |
| <i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) | 26 |
| <i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. McMann</i> , 434 U.S. 192 (1977) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. First City Nat'l Bank</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) | 24 |
| <i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Yellow Transportation, Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 537 U.S. 36 (2002) | 13 |
| <i>Zubar v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969) | 13 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, | |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 et seq | |
| § 4(a), 29 U.S.C. § 623(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| § 4(f)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1) | <i>passim</i> |
| § 4(f)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2) | 9, 18, 19, 23 |
| § 4(f)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)(A) | 23 |
| § 4(f)(2)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)(B) | 17 |
| § 4(f)(2)(B)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)(B)(i) | 23 |
| § 4(f)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(3) | 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 628 (1968) | 12 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 630(l) | 17 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, | |
| § 105, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991) | 27 |
| Older Americans Act Amendments of 1984, | |
| Pub. L. No. 98-459, §802(c)(1), | |
| 98 Stat. 1767 (1984) | 21 |
| Older Workers Benefit Protection Act of 1990, | |
| Pub. L. No. 101-433, §§ 101-03 (1990) | 3, 15, 17, 18 |
| Pub. L. No. 89-602, | |
| § 606, 78 Stat. 265 (1966) | 6 |
| Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, | |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e et seq. | |
| § 703(h), 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(h) | 18 |
| § 703(k)(1)(A)(i), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i) | 27 |

Regulations

Department of Labor:

| | |
|---|----------|
| 29 C.F.R. § 860.102(b) (1970) | 10 |
| 29 C.F.R. §§ 860.103-04 (1970) | 5 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 860.103(a) (1970) | 11 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 860.103(b) (1970) | 11 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 860.103(c) (1970) | 11 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 860.103(d) (1970) | 11 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 860.103(e) (1970) | 10, 11 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 860.103(f) (1970) | 6, 10 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 860.103(f)(1) (1970) | 7 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 860.103(f)(1)(i) (1970) | 8, 12 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 860.103(f)(1)(iii) (1970) | 8 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 860.103(f)(2) (1970) | 6 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 860.103(h) (1970) | 11 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 860.104 (1970) | 11 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 860.104(b) (1970) | 6, 7, 10 |

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission:

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| 29 C.F.R. § 1625.7 (1981) | 11 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(a) (1981) | 11 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(b) (1981) | 11 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(c) (1981) | 11 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(d) (1981) | 12 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(e) (1981) | 11 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(f) (1981) | 11 |

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| 33 Fed. Reg. 9172 (1968) | 5 |
| 34 Fed. Reg. 322 (1969) | 7 |
| 44 Fed. Reg. 37,974 (1979) | 14 |
| 44 Fed. Reg. 68,858 (1979) | 14 |
| 46 Fed. Reg. 47,724 (1981) | 14 |

Legislative History

| | |
|---|----------------|
| 113 Cong. Rec. 1377 (1967) <i>reprinted in</i> LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE AGE DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT ACT 62 | 5 |
| 113 Cong. Rec. 2467 (1967) <i>reprinted in</i> LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE AGE DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT ACT 66 | 6 |
| 113 Cong. Rec. 31,253 (1967) <i>reprinted in</i> LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE AGE DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT ACT 144 | 7 |
| 1 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE OLDER WORKERS BENEFIT PROTECTION ACT (1990) | 14, 16-20 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 90-13054 (1967), <i>reprinted in</i> LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE AGE DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT ACT | 21 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 101-664 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE OLDER WORKERS BENEFIT PROTECTION ACT OF 1990 (1990) ... | 17, 18, 20, 23 |
| <i>Improving the Age Discrimination Law</i> , SENATE SPECIAL COMM. ON AGING, 93 rd Cong. 1 st Sess. (1973) <i>reprinted in</i> LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE AGE DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT ACT | 14 |
| REPORT OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR TO THE CONGRESS UNDER SECTION 715 OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964, THE OLDER AMERICAN WORKER: AGE DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT (JUNE 1965), <i>reprinted in</i> LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE AGE DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT ACT 16 | 6-9 |

- S.1511 Final Substitute: Statement of Managers*, 1
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE OLDER WORKERS BENEFIT PROTECTION ACT OF 1990 25 (1990) 16, 18
- S. Rep. No. 90-830 (1967), *reprinted in* LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE AGE DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT ACT 21
- S. Rep. No. 101-263 (1990), *reprinted in* 1 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE OLDER WORKERS BENEFIT PROTECTION ACT OF 1990 320 (1990) 17, 18, 20, 23

Law Reviews and Treatises

- BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979) 25, 28
- HOWARD C. EGLIT, AGE DISCRIMINATION (2d ed. 1995) 21, 24
- Keith R. Fentonmiller, *The Continuing Validity of Disparate Impact Analysis for Federal -Sector Age Discrimination Claims*, 47 AMER. UNIV. L. REV. 1071 (1998) 9
- Steven J. Kaminshine, *The Cost of Older Workers, Disparate Impact, and the Age Discrimination in Employment Act*, 42 FLORIDA L. REV. 229 (1990) 9, 26
- L. STEVEN PLATT & CATHY VENTRELL-MONSEES, AGE DISCRIMINATION LITIGATION (2000) 26
- Mack A. Player, *Wards Cove Packing or Not Wards Cove Packing? That is Not the Question: Some Thoughts on Impact Analysis Under the Age Discrimination in Employment Act*, 31 U. RICH. L.

REV. 819 (1997) 22, 26
